
In The  

Supreme Court of the United States 

 

No. _____ 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY  

OF NEW MEXICO,  

a New Mexico Corporation, 

Petitioner, 

 

v. 

 

 

LORRAINE BARBOAN, et al., 

Respondents. 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

 I, Kelly A. Reese, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I 

did, on the 20th day of November, 2017, hand file forty copies of this Petition for 

Writ of Certiorari with the Clerk’s Office of the Supreme Court of the United States 

and further sent three copies, via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, and one PDF copy, via 

email, of said Petition to: 

Zackeree S. Kelin Michael M. Mulder 

Davis Kelin Law Firm  Law Office of Michael M. Mulder 

111 Tulane Dr. SE 1603 Orrington Avenue, Suite 600 

Albuquerque, NM 87106 Evanston, IL 60201 

Direct: 505-242-7200 Direct: 312-263-0272 

zkelin@daviskelin.com mmmulder@mmulderlaw.com 

Thomas Meites 

Law Office of Thomas R. Meites 

321 South Plymouth Court, Suite 1250  

Chicago, IL 60604 

Firm: 312-263-0272 

tmeites@ameritech.net 

Counsel for Respondents, Lorraine J. Barboan, Laura H. Chaco, Benjamin A. 

House, Mary R. House, Annie H. Sorrell, Dorothy W. House, Leonard Willie, 

Irene Willie, Charley J. Johnson, Elouise J. Smith, and Shawn Stevens. 



Paul Spruhan 

Navajo Nation Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 2010 

Window Rock, AZ 86515 

Direct: 928-871-6275 

pspruhan@nndoj.org 

Counsel for Respondent, The Navajo Nation 

Jeffrey Steven Beelaert Manuel Lucero 

Mary Gabrielle Sprague Office of the United States Attorney 

United States Department of Justice District of New Mexico 

Environment & Natural  201 3rd Street NW 

Resources Division P.O. Box 607 

P.O. Box 7415 Albuquerque, NM 87103 

L’Enfant Plaza Station Direct: 505-346-7274 

Washington, DC 20044 manny.lucero@usdoj.gov 

Direct: 202-307-6250 

Jeffrey.Beelaert@usdoj.gov Neal Francisco 

mary.gay.sprague@usdoj.gov Solicitor General  

 of the United States 

James C. Kilbourne United States Department of Justice 

William B. Lazarus 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

United States Department of Justice Washington, DC 20530-0001 

Environment & Natural  (202) 514-2203 

Resources Division SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 

P.O. Box 23795 

L’Enfant Plaza Station 

Washington, DC 20026-3795 

(202) 514-3977 

jim.kilbourne@usdoj.gov 

william.lazarus@usdoj.gov 

Counsel for Respondent, The United States of America 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



______________________________ 

       Affiant, Kelly A. Reese 

       THE LEX GROUPDC 

       1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 103 

       Washington, D.C.  20006 

       (202) 955-0001 

 

I am duly authorized under the laws of the District of Columbia to administer 

oaths.  

 

      __________________________________ 

      Notary Public 

 

 

My Commission Expires:    

 

To be filed for: 

 

William H. Hurd  

Counsel of Record 

Siran S. Faulders 

James K. Trefil 

Laura Anne Kuykendall 

Troutman Sanders LLP 

1001 Haxall Point 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 

(804) 697-1335 

william.hurd@troutman.com 

Kirk R. Allen 

Miller Stratvert P.A. 

P. O. Box 25687 

Albuquerque, NM 87125 

(505) 842-1950 

kallen@mstlaw.com  

Counsel for Petitioner 

 

Dated:  November 20, 2017 

 


